## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6039392

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CYALUME TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	03/31/2020

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TWIN BROOK CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT		
Street Address:	111 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE, 36TH FLOOR		
City:	CHICAGO		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60606		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	16559340		
Application Number:	14294031		
Application Number:	16680122		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (312)902-1061

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312.577.8438

**Email:** raquel.haleem@katten.com

Correspondent Name: RAQUEL HALEEM C/O KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN

Address Line 1: 525 WEST MONROE STREET Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	386565-00103	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RAQUEL HALEEM	
SIGNATURE:	/Raquel Haleem/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/31/2020	

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=CPS - Patent Security Agreement (002)#page1.tif source=CPS - Patent Security Agreement (002)#page2.tif source=CPS - Patent Security Agreement (002)#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 052270 FRAME: 0735

505992682

#### PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Cyalume Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Assignor</u>") holds all right, title and interest in the letter patents, design patents and utility patents listed on the annexed Schedule 1A, which patents are issued or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>Patents</u>");

WHEREAS, the Assignor, has entered into an Amended and Restated Security Agreement, dated August 30, 2019 (the "Security Agreement"), in favor of Twin Brook Capital Partners, LLC, in its capacity as Administrative Agent for certain lenders (the "Assignee");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Assignor has granted to the Assignee for the benefit of the lenders a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Assignor in, to and under the Patents and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor grants to the Assignee for the benefit of the lenders a continuing security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations.

The Assignor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Assignee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

US\_140862969v4

PATENT REEL: 052270 FRAME: 0736 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this agreement to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

CYALUME TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

By:\_

Name: Jeremy Steinfink

Title: Chief Executive Officer and President

Patent Security Agreement

**PATENT** 

REEL: 052270 FRAME: 0737

# SCHEDULE 1A TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

Description	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
Vaginal speculum	16/559340	9/3/19	N/A	N/A
Low temperature activator systems and methods for chemiluminescent reactions	14/294031	6/2/14	10472565	11/12/19
Low temperature activator systems and methods for chemiluminescent reactions	16/680122 <sup>[1]</sup>	11/11/19	N/A	N/A

[1]

Continuation of 14/294031

**RECORDED: 03/31/2020** 

PATENT REEL: 052270 FRAME: 0738